
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 
 
4  Corporate Parenting 

To follow 
 

 
5  Education Standards Report   
 
6  Child Healthy Weight Report   
 
7  Departmental update report  9 - 24 
 
8  Performance monitoring   
 
9  Topic suggestions for 2024/25  25 - 30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First
[...]
tatives  
Mansoor Ahmad, Parent Governor 
Representative Secondary and Special 
Sectors 
Roz Cordner, Church of England Diocese 
Becky Cruise, Parent Governor 
Representative 
Dr Oona Stannard, Catholic Diocese 

Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 
 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 

inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
25 JANUARY 2024 
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Max Austin, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Linda Kirby, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur and Councillor James Williscroft 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Charles and Marakie Tiluhan 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 27 November 2023 were agreed. 
  
4  MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL 

REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Team Manager Policy and Partnerships introduced the report.  In responsse to 
questions it was confirmed that: 
  

-       Training programmes in February and March would give practitioners 
information from the young scrutineers to their areas 

-       The conference in March will also be focused on inequalities.   
-       Youth Crime Executive Board has a sub group which looks at 

disproportionality.  
-       The Multi-agency toolkit and training offer seeks to address identifying issues 

around neglect, feedback is regularly sought and work is ongoing to refine. 
-       Feedback suggests that it is being used and well received. 
-       Important to consider the overall number of children receiving attention, 

changes in figures in one area can correlate to a change in figures elsewhere 
as cases move through the system.   

-       Our figures are commensurate with other local authorities 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

-       Quality assurance work is an ongoing exercise to ensure that children are safe 
and looked after. 

-       Every month the senior leadership looks at the figures and the cases and 
examines the details to ensure that threshholds and action are where they 
should be.  

-       Can come back to committee with extra information around Clares Law cases.   
  
  
Members requested that future papers for scrutiny panel consider the volume of 
children across the Borough where English is a second language where relevant. 
  
Chair was grateful for a well presented report with useful inforgraphics, good updates 
and pleasing to see numbers of multi angecy delegates receiving training and the 
cooperationg betw
[...]
rovision meets requirements. 

  
  
  
6  BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN - LATEST CABINET PAPER (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Covered in previous item. 
  
7  CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
The Lead Nurse Consultant introduced the report, highlighting that Merton has an 
immunisation uptake below the SW London average, but we do have a highly mobile 
population.  Uptake in the north of the borough is particularly below the average.  
However, uptake on MMR vaccination is above SW London average.  A dip in Q2 is 
normal and expected to pick up in Q3 and 4.  Work is underway to ensure that 
practises have sufficent stocks of both kinds of MMR vaccine, and posters to 
advertise the need to immunise.  
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 
  

-       Work is underway to ensure advertising around vaccinations and immunisation 
is accessible to as many people as possible and recommendations from 
members are welcome.   

-       Commission and delivery of childhood vaccinations sits with NHS, mainly in 
primary care, Public Health provide oversight and support, home visiting and 
school nursing.   

-       Communications are targeted both geographically as well scio-economically 
and ethnically and focusing on areas with low uptake of immunisations.   

-       There is a trend for not immunising children, the alleged link between MMR 
and autism has been disproven, but it’s easier to come across and latch onto 
negative views.  It is challenging to work against misinformation, which has an 
impact.  Staff are trained to answer difficult questions.   

-       Data from CHIS is a snapshot and the figures allow for a variance, the 
immunisation targets are set by WHO, by hitting these targets the illnesses 
become unable to circulate.   

-       If we have not been informed of a change of address, former residents can 
remain registered with a Merton GP for up to a year and this can skew the 
data for the area.  We can though show that trends are upwards. 

-       Immunisation data stays with the child, so when they move areas/GPs the data 
goes with them through the CHIS system.   

-       In the London wide Measles and Polio campaign, phase 2 identified 200000 
children missed and follow-up work is targeting this group but only 2000 
attended and around 80% are completely unvaccinated, this is  a trend in the 
region and across England.   

-       Lots of training around vaccine confidence and engaging residents through 
youtube,faith leaders, working in different languages, local tv and schools.   

-       We do share best practice across the country. 
-       If residents come from abroad without records we can access country records 

and estimate what would have been received, can also reimmunise, which is 
safe.   

-       If someone does not want to share records, they don’t have to, it doesn’t have 
to go on the system and can be coded in a way that limits access to 
information.   

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

5 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

-       The percentages of immunisation can be a blunt measure, and when you 
examine the data specifically can allow healthcare providers to target their 
work specifically to capture more people and work is ongoing to identify the 
missing 15% and using the data shows where the focus needs to be. 

-       Students are targeted during Freshers weeks and encouraged to register with 
local GP to fill the gaps in their vaccination records.   

-       Some students don’t register with 
[...]
ans should not be a surprise to Governors, 
would expect them to flag to us that a school may be becoming 
unsustainable.   

  

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

7 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

  
  
  
10  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
11  YOUTH TASK GROUP - REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda 

Item 11) 
 

The Chair of the TaskGroup introduced the report , highlighting that bigger pools of 
philanthropic funding have threshholds that we don’t quite meet.  The consequence 
of that is that the third sector working in the borough doesn’t have access to the 
same resources as large organisations.   
  
The smaller charities can effectively form a consortium giving access to larger funds 
and then divide the money approrpirately amongst themselves.   
  
YPF is the direction of travel, regardless of the views of the council.  So the report 
sets out four recommendations on how it might be implemented and how it can work 
with council and the councillors.   
  
The Panel agreed the recommendations  
  
The Chair thanked the Task Group for their work. 
  
12  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

 
3 updates 
  
Task group focused on how effective the council is at engaging young people in local 
democracy and political activities, likely to be rolled over to the next scrutiny year.   
  
This can form part of topic selection at the next meeting.   
  
Will also be seeking feedback on the funcitoning of the panel from interested parties.   
  
  
Next meeting 11 March. 
  
  
  

Page 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12 February 2024 

 

Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children’s Services, London Borough of Merton 

Justin Roper, Executive Lead, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor of London for Policing and Crime 
Sir Mark Rowley, Commissioner of the Metropolitan Police Service 

Michelle Waldron, Youth Offending Service Manager 

Sarah Lawrence, Independent Scrutineer, Merton Safeguarding Children Partnership  
 

Dear Merton, Local Safeguarding Partnership 

Joint targeted area inspection of London Borough of Merton 

This letter summarises the findings of the joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of the 
multi-agency response to serious youth violence in Merton. 

This inspection took place from 4 to 8 December 2023. It was carried out by 
inspectors from Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). 

Context 

The findings in the report evaluate the effectiveness of the multi-agency response to 
children aged 10 and over who are at risk of, or affected by, serious youth violence 
and/or criminal exploitation. Even where the report does not specifically refer to this 
group of children, all findings relate to this scope. 

The inspectorates recognise the complexities for agencies in intervening to address 
serious youth violence when risk and harm occur outside of the family home. 
Consequently, risk assessment and decision-making have a number of complexities 
and challenges. A multi-agency inspection of this area of practice is more likely to 
highlight some of the significant challenges to partnerships in improving practice. We 
anticipate that each of the joint targeted area inspections (JTAIs) of this area of 
practice that are being carried out will identify learning for all agencies and will 
contribute to the debate about what ‘good practice’ looks like in relation to the multi-
agency response to serious youth violence. In a proportion of cases seen by 
inspectors, children had also experienced other forms of abuse, which reflects the 
complexity of the needs and risks for children. 

Headline findings 

Most vulnerable children in Merton affected by serious youth violence and/or criminal 
exploitation benefit from effective strategically aligned and integrated partnership 
arrangements. These arrangements are underpinned by comprehensive joint 
contextual safeguarding strategies that include a holistic analysis of factors that 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2 

 

make children more vulnerable to serious youth violence and criminal exploitation, 
those missing from home and those exploited by organised gangs. This provides a 
shared understanding for prioritising and meeting children’s needs.  
 
Strategic partners are largely aware of the extra-familial harm complexities involved 
in preventing further risk to children affected by serious youth violence and/or 
criminal exploitation in their local area and neighbouring boroughs. They respond 
swiftly together to ameliorate emerging risks to children in local communities.  
 
The London Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) nominated professional links with the 
‘Safer Merton’ Community Safety Partnership (CSP) leads across the borough. Clear 
communication rooted in a prevention and early intervention ethos ensures that 
children’s experiences inform decisions. These favourable conditions are 
strengthened further by flexible operational service planning. They successfully 
attract funding to develop innovative practice models across the spectrum of 
services. Visible strategic leaders and elected members have an accurate 
understanding of the collective local and national challenges they face. 
 
Merton’s distributed learning approach has created a tangible culture, where most 

staff understand that children’s experiences can contribute to children being violent 

and/or exploiting other children. Nevertheless, despite the individual efforts of 

committed police officers, the absence of a child-centred policing strategy in London 

is c
[...]
he items listed 
were agreed by the Panel at its meeting on 21 June 2023. This work programme will be considered at every meeting of the 
Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment on pre-decision items ahead of their 
consideration by Cabinet/Council. 

 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre-decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended 
outcomes. 
 
Chair: Councillor Usaama Kaweesa 
Vice-chair: Councillor Chessie Flack 
 

 

Scrutiny Support 
For further information on the work programme of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Octavia Lamb, Policy and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 020 8545 4728; Email: Octavia.lamb@merton.gov.uk 

 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 9



Meeting date: 20 September 2023 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 11 September 2023) 
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Departmental update  Written Report Jane McSherry, Executive 
Director Children Lifelong 
Learning and Families 

Review priority work streams within 
the Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families Department. 

Pupil Place Planning Strategy 
 

Written Report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early Help 

Review approach to managing 
school places. 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Maisie Davies, Head of 
Performance, 
Improvement and 
Partnerships 

To review the basket of indicators  

Work programme 2023/24 Written Report Councillor Usaama 
Kaweesa, Panel Chair 

To review the work programme and 
agree any changes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 26



Meeting date:  27 November 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm 16th November 2023)  
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Budget/business plan 
Round 1 

Written Report Councillor Billy Christie, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

To discuss and make recommendations 
to forward to Commission 

School Meals in Merton Written Report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early 
Help 

Review provision of meals at all phases 
of education 

Youth Services Written Report Keith Shipman, Head of 
Education Inclusion 

Review service and gaps in current 
provision 

Youth Task Group - Report 
and Recommendations  

Written Report Cllr Max Austin, Task 
Group Chair. 

Agree the recommendations and for 
report to go to Cabinet. 

Departmental Update Written Report Jane McSherry, 
Executive Director 

Review priority work streams within the 
Children, Lifelong Learning and Families 
Department. 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Maisie Davies, Head of 
Performance 

To review the Basket of indicators and 
highlight items of concern 

Work programme 2022/23 Written Report Councillor Usaama 
Kaweesa, CYP Panel 
Chair 

To review the work programme and agree 
any changes 

 
 

P
age 27



Meeting date: 25 January 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm 16th January 2024)  
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Budget/business plan 
scrutiny  

Written Report Councillor Billy Christie, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

To discuss and make recommendations to 
forward to Cabinet 

Merton Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Annual 
Report  

Written Report Tom Procter,  Review services over last 12 months. 

Local playgrounds Written Report John Bosley, Assistant 
Director of Public 
Space Contract and 
Commission 

Review of provision and how they ensure 
children and young people remain healthy 

Childhood Immunisations Written Report NHS England  Review uptake of immunisations.  

Departmental update report  
 

Written Report Jane McSherry, 
Executive Director 

An overview of the key issues within the 
Children, Lifelong Leaning and Families 
Department. 

Youth Task Group - Report 
and Recommendations  

Written Report Cllr Max Austin, Task 
Group Chair. 

Agree the recommendations and for report 
to go to Cabinet. 

Performance monitoring Basket of 
indicators 

Head of Performance, 
Improvement and 
Partnerships 

To review the Basket of indicators and 
highlight items of concern 

Work programme 2023/24 Written Report Councillor Usaama 
Kaweesa, CYP Panel 
Chair 

To review the work programme and agree 
any changes 

 

P
age 28



Meeting date: 11 March 2024 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 28 February 2024) 
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Corporate Parenting  
 

Written Report David Michael, 
Assistant Director 
Children’s Social Care 
and Youth Inclusion 

Review service performance 
 

Education Standards 
Report 

Written Report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early 
Help 

Review overview of performance in schools  

Child Healthy Weight 
Report 

Written Report Public Health Merton; 
Hilina Asrress 

Review services including those to tackle 
childhood obesity 

Departmental update 
report 

Written Report Jane McSherry, 
Executive Director;  
Children, Lifelong 
Learning and Families. 

An overview of the key issues within the 
Children, Lifelong Learning and Families 
Department. 
 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Maisie Davies, Head of 
Policy, Planning and 
Performance 

To review the Basket of indicators and 
highlight items of concern 

Topic suggestions for 
2024/25 

Written Report Councillor Usaama 
Kaweesa, CYP Panel 
Chair 

To identify topics for the 2023/24 work 
programme 

 
 

P
age 29



MOVE TO NEXT YEAR 
 
0-19 Healthy Child service 
update report 

Report to the Panel Public Health Merton; 
Hilina Asrress 

Review services in for children aged 0-19 
 
Services under review, tendering for new 
provider 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Departmental update report
	9 Topic suggestions for 2024/25





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
11 MARCH 2024 
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Max Austin, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Linda Kirby, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor James Williscroft 
and Roz Cordner 
 
Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for Education and Early 
Help), Jane McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong 
Learning and Families) and Tom Procter (Head of Contracts & 
School Organisation) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chessie Flack and co-opted members 
Mansoor Ahmad and Dr Oona Stannard.  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declaration of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel members confirmed that these are a true and accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
  
  
4  CORPORATE PARENTING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Assistant Director for Social Care and Youth Inclusion briefly summarised the 
report.   
  
In response to questions, further information was provided:  
  

         Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children are mostly 16–17-year-old males. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

         With regards to the recruitment of foster carers, there is a Recruitment 
Strategy, and we will be recruiting to the currently vacant Fostering 
Recruitment Officer post.  

  
         Finding fostering households that can take over two siblings is a major 

challenge.  
  

         Foster Carers are trained to have cultural awareness and we encourage 
curiousness within the community, to ensure we are meeting the cultural 
needs of our asylum-seeking children. 

  
         Care experienced, alongside other characteristics, will be included in Equality 

Impact Assessments going forward. 
  

         Progress with apprenticeship opportunities is doing well. 
  
Young Inspector, Marakie Tilahun, updated the Panel on the Young Inspectors 
successful bid to facilitate peer research as part of the Young Londoners Research 
Programme, which is funded by the Mayor of London. The programme supported 
nine youth organisations in facilitating peer research projects with training and 
support for groups of young people to design their own research projects, conduct 
fieldwork, and analyse their findings. 
  
The Young Inspectors, who are part of the Participation and Engagement team, were 
supported by the Participation and Engagement Manager and colleagues at 
Partnership for Young London. 
  
The Participation and Engagement Manager to share the links to the report and 
podcast recorded by Merton’s Young Inspectors with the Panel.  
https://www.merton.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/young-people/young-
advisors-and-inspectors/research-programme-2023 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
5  EDUCATION STANDARDS REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Assistant Director for Education and Early Help outlined the report, highlighting 
that 97% of Merton pupils attended schools which were graded good or better. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://www.merton.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/young-people/young-advisors-and-inspectors/research-programme-2023
https://www.merton.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/young-people/young-advisors-and-inspectors/research-programme-2023


 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

In response to questions about the report, officers provided further information as 
follows:  
  

         Support and challenge meetings are held every six weeks for those schools’ 
requiring improvement. 

         Secondary schools not currently reporting an issue with regards to the 
recruitment of maths teachers.  

         Schools legally cannot remove a pupil from the register unless they know 
where they are going so they can be tracked for safeguarding.  

         School budgets – Seventeen schools set a deficit budget (the majority of 
which were primary). These budgets have been tracked throughout the year, 
alongside regular meetings being held for those schools to show the work they 
are undertaking to bring the budget back into balance and any recovery plans. 
Currently all the budgets are taking an upward trajectory. As far as possible, 
any measures undertaken do not negatively affect the children.  

  
A Panel member suggested that, for contextual information, second language pupils 
could be added to the report in future. 
  
  
  
6  CHILD HEALTHY WEIGHT REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Mike McHugh, Consultant in Public Health introduced the report. 
  
In 2022/23: 
  
8% of children in reception were obese, and a further 10.6% were overweight. 
Combined total of 18.6%.  
  
22.7% of Year 6 children were obese, with a further 13.2% being overweight. 
Combined total of 35.9%.  
  
Merton’s Child Healthy Weight Action Plan has three main themes: 

         Making Child Healthy Weight Everyone’s Business  
         Supporting Children, Young People, and their Families  
         Healthy Place 

  
In response to questions, further information was provided as follows: 
  
In the 1970’s, it was estimated 1-2% reception children were obese.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

A Panel Member asked why there was no data for the Village Ward on the maps of 
obesity rates in the report. It was explained that when there is no data, it is because 
too small numbers could lead to identification so are therefore not included.  
  
Numbers attending Ready Steady Cook classes have been gradually increasing. The 
classes are focused on cooking well on a budget.  
  
Daily Active Mile – Mike McHugh to provide data. We will know the figures at the end 
of the year but we estimate around 39 schools are partaking in the daily mile.  
  
  
  
7  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families 
(CLLF) gave Members her departmental update, which provides members of the 
panel with information on key developments affecting the CLLF Department, and not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
The Panel noted it will be Jane’s last CYP Panel before her retirement at the end of 
May and thanked her for all she has done for Merton’s children.  
  
The JTAI (Joint Targeted Area Inspection) of the multi-agency response to 
serious youth violence in Merton, undertaken up to 8 December 2023, was published 
in February 2024. We are pleased the inspector report recognises that “Most 
vulnerable children in Merton affected by serious youth violence and/or criminal 
exploitation benefit from effective strategically aligned and integrated partnership 
arrangements” and that partners in Merton “respond swiftly together to ameliorate 
emerging risks to children in local communities”. 
  
A few areas for improvement were identified. In response, the inspectorates 
have requested a multi-agency written statement of proposed action. The 
Merton Safeguarding Children Partnership has been determined as the lead for this 
and will be working to finalise this in the upcoming weeks before the 
deadline of 23 May 2024. 
  
Since the last report there have been inspections at Hollymount Primary School 
and Harris Academy Merton Primary, both undertaken on 28 to 29 February 
2029. One inspection report has been published. We are delighted to say that 
Singlegate Primary has once again been judged to be outstanding.  
  
As reported in January, the Secretary of State has made the finalised decision to 
close Stanford Primary School at the end of the summer term (August 2024). 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

5 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Secondary school offer day was on 1st March 2024. Every Merton family 
received an offer of a school place, nearly 90% in one of their top three preferred 
secondary schools. 
  
In May 2023, Merton committed £200,000 from its Cost-of-Living budget to 
deliver Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) in half-term holidays. An additional 
£10,000 was added for February 2024 delivery. HAF projects support children 
in poverty to access free holiday programmes with good food, exercise, 
enrichment and fun. 
  
As at the 31st January 2024, Merton maintained 2584 Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs). 
  
Merton celebrated our signing of the ‘My Things Matter Pledge’. The pledge is a 
National Youth Advocacy Service initiative ensuring that Care Experienced children 
are moved with dignity; that their belongings, are treated with respect; that we check 
in with the child following their move; that children are supported to complain if their 
belongings are either lost or damaged when moving; and provide written guidance 
around moving. 
  
The Chair thanked Jane McSherry for all her work and dedication to Children’s 
Services. 
  
  
  
  
  
8  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Contracts and School Organisation highlighted a few areas of the 
performance information. 
  
  
9  TOPIC SUGGESTIONS FOR 2024/25 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
Members were asked for their feedback on what worked well / what didn’t this year. 
Scrutiny to email Panel seeking feedback. 
  
Members requested a Cabinet response to the eating disorders task group. Scrutiny 
to follow up.  
  
Members were reminded to send in any topic suggestions by 5 April.  
Some topics ideas included: Emotionally Based School Avoidance 
Education of children and their attitudes of consent 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

6 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

VAWG, Misogyny and how can it be extended to primary school age.  
School Sports Partnership  
  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

